period the previous year, increased allocation to stems, decreased fine root allocation and

increased reserve C usage (Table 11).  However, the opposite trends in allocation to individual

tissues offset each other and total C fraction allocated aboveground and belowground tissues

remained remarkably stable (35% AG, 65%BG in 2005; 34.5% AG, 65.5%BG post-fire in 2006).

Table 11.  Modeled C allocated to each tissue (including respiration) at the Happy Creek site
during the post-burn recovery period and over the same dates (Reference) one year prior, in
2005.

Growth period Foliage Stem

Coarse

Roots

Fine

Roots

Total

AG

Total

BG

Storage C

used

Post-Burn
Recovery

34.5 52.2 79.7 85.0 86.7 164.7 87.9

Reference
(2005)

80.1 34.6 76.3 137.1 114.8 213.4 13.8

Sensitivity Analysis

The OAT analysis revealed that parameter effects on target process variables differed greatly in

magnitude (Table 12). For example, a 10% increase in fOaks, yielded a 43% increase in AC1, but a

10% increase in the soil nitrogen uptake coefficient produced only 0.7% increase in nitrogen

uptake (Table 12).

Table 12.  Sensitivity of targeted process variables to ±10% parameter perturbations.
*C:Ncoeffs effects multiple processes.

Process and baseline value   Parameter -10% +10%

Available Carbon (AC1)   foak -15.41% 43.16%

Baseline: 19.58

kRem -6.30% 6.54%

rmax 0.31% 5.57%

33

ssmax 5.68% -5.10%

   fssmin 11.47% -11.65%

Respiration (Rm+Rg)

kQ10 -10.08% 11.01%

Baseline: 6544.01

Tair -9.53% 10.26%

rm -5.25% 5.06%

rg -1.46% 1.45%

C:Ncoeffs* 5.43% -4.64%

BG Turnover (TOFR+TOCR) λFR -2.39% 2.93%

Baseline: 3225.30   λCR -0.92% 0.61%

Nitrogen Uptake (nupt) nsup 0.06% 0.70%

Baseline: 33.33

SoilN 0.06% 0.70%

PET 0.00% -0.39%

Rainfall 0.36% -0.96%

   fNrtrn 4.01% -4.69%

The results of the process level sensitivity analysis are shown in Figure 10,

Figure 11, Figure 12, and Figure 13, along with the ranges of the process variable output values.

The interaction plots showed mostly linear relationships between processes.  Perturbation of

AC1 showed high sensitivity to input parameters (Table 12), but small changes to AC1 had little

influence over other processes (Figure 10).  The interaction diagrams show that perturbations

to respiration strongly impacted all other processes, especially aboveground growth, which was

impacted by roughly a factor of 2 by the change in respiration.  Perturbations to the respiration